Int. Jr. of Contemp. Res. in Multi. PEER-REVIEWED JOURNAL Volume 4 Issue 4 [Jul- Aug] Year 2025
615
© 2025 Dr. Rajni Saluja, Gurmaninder Singh. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International
License (CC BY NC ND).https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
Research Article
Challenges and Government Initiatives in the Handicraft Industry of
Jammu and Kashmir
Dr. Rajni Saluja 1, Gurmaninder Singh 2*

artisans is illiteracy.
Major Handicrafts of Jammu & Kashmir
Craft type Key regions Material used Cultural Significance
Pashmina Shawls Srinagar, Ganderbal Pashmina wool (Chanthangi goat) Symbol of luxury; traditional wedding and winter wear
Papier-Mâché
Srinagar
Paper pulp, rice glue, natural
colors
Decorative boxes, vases, reflect Persian and Mughal influence
Carpet Weaving Budgam, Anantnag Wool, silk, cotton Highly skilled, intricate hand-knotting; major export item
Walnut wood Carving Baramulla, Kupwara Walnut wood Used in furniture and home decor; intricate floral designs
Sozni Embroidery Ganderbal,
Bandipora
Silk or cotton fabric with fine
thread
Fine needlework used on shawls, popular for bridal wear
Kani Weaving Kanihama, Budgam Pashmina yarn Woven on looms using wooden sticks; GI-tagged traditional art
Copperware (Tamba) Srinagar Copper metal Religious and household use; engraved floral motifs
Int. Jr. of Contemp. Res. in Multi. PEER-REVIEWED JOURNAL Volume 4 Issue 4 [Jul- Aug] Year 2025
617
© 2025 Dr. Rajni Saluja, Gurmaninder Singh. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International
License (CC BY NC ND).https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
Handicraft Industry Trends in Jammu & Kashmir (2014-023)
Year
Artisans
Employed
Total Handicraft Production
(INR Cr)
Handicraft Exports (INR
Cr)
Govt. Funding (INR
Cr)
No. of Training
Centres
2014 2,50,000 1,150 1,100 50 250
2015 2,45,000 1,180 1,120 55 260
2016 2,40,000 1,100 950 60 270
2017 2,35,000 1,090 925 65 280
2018 2,30,000 1,200 1,000 75 300
2019 2,25,000 1,250 1,050 80 320
2020 2,10,000 900 720 90 300
2021 2,20,000 1,050 870 95 310
2022 2,35,000 1,350 1,200 100 330
2023 2,50,000 1,500 1,350 120 350
Directorate of Handicrafts & Handloom, Jammu & Kashmir
The table presents a 10-year overview (2014–2023) of key
trends in the handicraft industry of Jammu and Kashmir,
focusing on employment, production, exports, government
support, and training infrastructure. Over the decade, the
number of artisans employed showed a fluctuating trend. From
2.5 lakh in 2014, the figure declined slightly in the following
years due to factors like low wages, limited market access, and
youth migration to other sectors. However, post-2020, with